

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case:- CM No. 6661/2023 in
WP(C) No. 698/2022**

Om Parkash and Anr.

....Appellant(s)/ Petitioner(s)

Through :- Ms. Divya Ojesvi, Advocate

V/s

**Commissioner Seceretary J&K Revenue
Department, Civil Sectt & Ors**

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 3
None for R-4

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER
12.02.2024

CM No. 6661/2023

As per report of the Registry, notice sent to respondent No.4 through registered post, has not been received back served or un-served. Statutory period is over. Therefore, he is duly served. Despite service, he is not present. Accordingly he is set exparte.

This is an application seeking restoration of the Writ Petition bearing WP(C) No. 698/2022, which has been dismissed in default on account of absence of counsel for the petitioner on 21.10.2023. The instant application has been filed on 06.11.2023 i.e within time.

Since the application is within time and the reasons stated in the application made out sufficient cause for non appearance of the petitioner on the date when the case was dismissed, therefore, the same is **allowed**. The Writ Petition WP(C) No. 698/2022 is restored to its original number.

Application is, accordingly, disposed of.

Registry to list WP(C) No. 698/2022 for consideration on **20.03.2024**.

(Vinod Chatterji Koul)
Judge

Jammu:
12.02.2024
Vijay